

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.817/2021

MANDEEP SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.71338/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA
No.71340/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 04-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Omprakash Ajitsingh Parihar, AOR
Mr. Dushyant Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Pandita, Adv.
Mr. Dudhveer Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Bhatia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
Ms. Seema Patnaha, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR

Mr. S.C. Verma, Sr. Adv., Adv.Gen.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Wadhwa, Adv.
Mr. Prannoy Joe Sebastian, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, AAG
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dechen W. Lachungpa, Adv.
Mr. Karma Dorjee, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kr. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Wahengbam Immanuel Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.

Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Azad Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Samten Doma, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vivek Kohli, AAG

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

Ms. Yeshi Rinchen, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Sajal Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kr. Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Muthu Vel Palani, Adv.
Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, Adv.
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

IA Nos 71338 of 2022 & IA No 71340 of 2022

- 1 The services of the applicant-petitioner Nos 61 and 119 have been terminated on the ground of unsatisfactory performance. The validity of the termination cannot be enquired into in these proceedings which deal with a larger issue pertaining to the technical and other staff engaged at various consumer fora. The petitioners would be at liberty to follow such remedies as are available to them in law for challenging the termination before the appropriate forum, if so advised.
- 2 The Interlocutory Applications are accordingly dismissed.

Writ Petition (Civil) No 817 of 2021

- 1 In order to have a proper perspective in regard to the issues which are raised in the petition, we permit the impleadment of the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission. A copy of the petition shall be served on the Registrar of the NCDRC.
- 2 We would appreciate if the Hon'ble President of the NCDRC places the perspective of the NCDRC through counsel on the position of the technical and other staff in various consumer fora across the country.
- 3 List the Petition on 8 September 2022.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master